FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

04-10-2000



101316797

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
TRADEMARKS ONLY	

RECORDATIO	ON FORM COVER SHEET		
	MARKS ONLY		
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment		
Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date Month Day Year		
Reel # Frame #	X Change of Name		
Corrective Document	Online		
Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name HASTINGS BOOKS & RECORDS, 1	INC.		
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Texas		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name HASTINGS BOOKS, MUSIC &	VIDEO, INC.		
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address(line 1) P. O. Box 35350			
Address(line 2) 3601 Plains Boulevard			
Address(line 3) Amarillo	Texas 79120-5350		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is		
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.		
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Texas		
POO DCDATES 00000302 1557336 FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY		
Assumed Assumed			
4 <b>81</b> \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required covered assignment Practice.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM Expires 06/	PTO-1618B
Expires ub/	30/99

ľ

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	ITADEMANN
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and	Felephone Number
Name JESSE E. RINCONES	
Address(line 1) SPROUSE, SMITH & ROWLEY, P.C.	
Address(line 2) P. O. BOX 15008	
Address(line 3) AMARILLO, TEXAS 79105-5008	
Address(line 4)	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	ched conveyance document # 2
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration	n Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Nu	mber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
Trademark Application Humber(e)	1557356
Number of Properties Enter the total number of pr	
Fee Amount for Properties L	
Method of Layment.	eposit Account
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be	charged to the account.)
(Enter for payment by deposit account of the Deposit Account	Number: #
Authorization to	charge additional fees: Yes No No
Statement and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregot attached copy is a true copy of the original docume	ng information is true and correct and any nt. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	11. 3-2-00
JESSE E. RINCONES	Data Signed
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Signed

FILED
In the Office of the Scoretary of State of Texas

#### ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

SEP 06 1990

TO THE

commations Section

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### HASTINGS BOOKS & RECORDS, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 4.04 of the Texas Business Corporation Act, the undersigned corporation adopts these Articles of Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation, to change its name and to increase its authorized shares:

#### ARTICLE ONE

The name of the corporation is HASTINGS BOOKS & RECORDS, INC.

#### ARTICLE TWO

Articles One and Four of the Articles of Incorporation are amended to read as follows:

"Article One: The name of the corporation is HASTINGS BOOKS, MUSIC & VIDEO, INC.

Article Four: The aggregate number of shares which the corporation shall have authority to issue is 5,000,000 shares of common stock of the par value of \$.001 each."

## ARTICLE THREE

These amendments were adopted by the shareholder on July 23, 1990, at which time there were 600 shares of the corporation outstanding and all were entitled to vote on the amendments.

3 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 1 5 5

#### ARTICLE FOUR

The holder of all of the shares outstanding and entitled to vote on the amendments has signed a consent in writing adopting the amendments.

Dated <u>September</u> 4 1990.

HASTINGS BOOKS & RECORDS, INC.

By: sh H Marmodu

04854045.WP5

# SPROUSE, SMITH & ROWLEY, P.C.

HARLOW SPROUSE
JERRY N. SMITH
MARTY LEVI ROWLEY
JOHN BEN BLANCHARD
JEFFREY G. SHRADER
ALSO ADMITTED IN OKLAHOMA
MARK D. WHITE
R. WAYNE MOORE
ERIC A. HILLERMAN
ALSO ADMITTED IN OKLAHOMA
DAVID M. JONES
JEFF E. TANKERSLEY
EDWARD L. MORRIS
BOB G. MOORE
IOHN R. DOUGLASS

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
PNB PLACE
801 SOUTH FILLMORE, SUITE 600
PO. BOX 15008
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79105-5008
TELEPHONE (806) 468-3300
FAX (806) 373-3454
info@sprouselaw.com

KIRK E. CRUTCHER
LEE ANN RENO
MATTHEW McCANN
SHAWN D. TWING
ALSO ADMITTED IN OKLAHOMA
AND ARKANSAS
HEATHER DUNCAN WEBB
JESSE E. RINCONES
ANGELIQUE SIMS WEAVER
M. BEN BATEMAN
CHARLES W. MILLER
J. TYE LAMBERTH
OF COUNSEL:
WAYNE CUMMINGS
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
AND E-MAIL ADDRESS:

March 2, 2000

(806) 468-3319 rincones@sprouselaw.com

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Re: Trademark Registration No. 1557356

### Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed please find the following in regards to the recordation of the registration number referenced above:

- 1. Third Restated Articles of Incorporation with Amendment of Hastings Books, Music & Video, Inc. filed in the office of the Secretary of the State of Texas on September 4, 1996, whereby the name of the corporation was changed to Hastings Entertainment, Inc.;
  - Form PTO-1618A Recordation Form cover sheet;
  - 3. A check in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the fee amount for Form PTO-1618.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

SPROUSE, SMITH & ROWLEY, P.C.

Jesse Rincones

JER/ms Enclosures

G:\DATA\4344\00025\pto.letter.2.wpd

**RECORDED: 03/06/2000**